## Decision No. 36804

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of SACRAMENTO RIVER WAREHOUSE COMPANY, a corporation, to grant a right-of-way to Sacramento & San Joaquin Drainage District, a public agency.

BY THE COLMISSION:

Application No. 25901

OBIGINA.

## OPINION AND ORDER

By this application, Sacramento River Warehouse Company, a corporation, seeks authority (1) to grant to the Sacramento and San Joaquin Drainage District, a public corporation, an easement for right-of-way and other purposes upon certain lands in Glenn and l Colusa Counties; and (2) to abandon operation of the public utility warehouse known as the "Sidds Landing Warehouse."

Verified statements which applicant has submitted in support of its requests disclose that the easement is required by the drainage district in order to construct, repair and maintain the west levee of the Sacramento River; and that this will in turn require discontinuance of service at the warehouse in question. The warehouse is used to store grain. The grain now in storage has been sold and will be removed from the warehouse during the present month. Assertedly, the acreage planted to grain in the vicinity of Sidds Landing is small. The grain produced in this area may be stored in warehouses at Butte City, a few miles south of Sidds Landing. These arrangements are said to be satisfactory to the interested growers.

It appears that this is a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary and that the application should be granted.

A description of the lands involved is set forth in a copy of the proposed easement attached to the application.

Therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS HFREBY (RDERED that Sacramento River Warehouse Company, a corporation, be and it is hereby authorized to grant to the Sacramento and San Joaquin Drainage District, a public corporation, the easement described in the application; and to discontinue public utility storage service at the warehouse known as the "Sidds Landing Warehouse."

IT IS HEREBY FURTHEP ORDERED that, immediately upon the discontinuance of the aforesaid public utility operations, Sacramento River Warehouse Company shall, on not less than five (5) days' notice to the Commission and the public, cancel its rates, rules and regulations covering warehouse operations at the "Sidds Landing Warehouse"; and that the tariff filings made pursuant to this order shall, in other respects, comply with the regulations governing the construction and filing of warehouse tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Order No. 61.

This order shall become effective twenty (20) days from the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>4</u> day of Januery, 1944. <del>Tranet C. Han</del>

Cal

-2-